through immigration checks or not,  convicted of Human Smuggling with a 

minimum prison sentence of 5 (five) years and a maximum of 15 (fifteen) 

years and a fine of at least Rp. 500,000,000.00 (five hundred million 

rupiah) and a maximum of Rp. 1,500,000,000.00 (one billion five hundred 

million rupiah).42 

(2) Attempt to commit the crime of Human Smuggling shall be 

punished with the same penalty as intended in paragraph (1)." As explained 

at the beginning, the UNHCR distinguishes between refugees and migrants. 

Refugees are those who are forced to flee because of the threat of